
Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell 

Meeting to be held in Rothwell Leisure Centre 
Monday, 20th June, 2016 at 4.00 pm

Councillors: 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
L Mulherin Ardsley and Robin Hood;
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood;

R Finnigan Morley North;
B Gettings Morley North;
T Leadley Morley North;

N Dawson Morley South;
J Elliott Morley South;
S Varley Morley South;

K Bruce Rothwell;
S Golton Rothwell;
D Nagle Rothwell;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church 
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 18 MAY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 May 2016

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 2016/2017

To note the appointment of Councillor K Bruce as 
Outer South Community Committee Chair for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year.

5 - 6

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

7 - 16

10 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD PLAN 2016/17

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

17 - 
22

11 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB 
GROUP NOMINATIONS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

23 - 
24

12 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor

25 - 
34

13 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Housing Management

35 - 
38

14 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

39 - 
54

15 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
BRIEFING NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAMS - JUNE 
2016

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

55 - 
58

16 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 19 September 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 59 - 
60

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 20 June 2016

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 18TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, L Mulherin, 
D Nagle and K Renshaw

41 Late Items 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the Agenda:

Commemorating the 100th anniversary of the battle of the Somme in the 
Outer South Community Committee Area

42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

43 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Golton, Elliott, 
Finnigan, Leadley and Gettings.

As there were no Members present from the Morley North Ward, it was 
advised that the meeting was not quorate and that any recommendations 
made would have to be rectified at a future meeting or via the delegated 
decision process.  With regard to the Election of Chair, it was reported a 
decision would be made at the following days Annual Council meeting where 
the voting would be initially ring-fenced to Members of the Outer South 
Committee in the first instance.

Members present expressed concern and disappointment at the non-
attendance of those who had submitted apologies and that the meeting was 
inquorate as a result.

44 Minutes - 14 March 2016 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record.

45 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 20 June 2016

the Community Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the 
public in attendance.

46 Election of the Community Committee Chair for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year 

The report of the City Solicitor set out the arrangements for the election of 
Chairs to Community Committees and recommend that Members elected an 
eligible Member to the position of Chair for  the Outer South Community 
Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

The deadline for nominations had ended on 17 May 2016.  Nominations had 
been submitted on behalf of Councillors K Bruce and R Finningan and 
Members presented were asked to vote.

RECOMMENDED – That Councillor K Bruce be elected as Chair of the Outer 
South Community Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

47 Commemorating the 100th anniversary of the battle of the Somme in the 
Outer South Community Committee Area 

The report of the South East Area Leader informed Members of the allocation 
of funds to support local events to commemorate the 100th anniversary of the 
Battle of the Somme.  Part of the funding would be used for the services of a 
bugler on 1 July 2016 and there was a remaining £900 to support local 
events.

It was reported that there had been the following two requests for funding:

 Morley Town Council/Royal British Legion – proposals included the 
services of a bugler; a service to be held in Morley with provision of 
commemorative crosses, wreaths and refreshments on Friday, 1 July 
2016 and a trip to Colsterdale for the annual memorial service for 
Leeds Pals – to be attended by representatives of the British Legion 
and Morley Town Council.

 Morley Remembrance Committee – proposal for a public 
commemoration service on Sunday, 3 July 2016.

The total cost of the proposals would be £1,173 and Members were informed 
that additional funding required could be used from the small grants budget if 
necessary.

Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 With regard to the proposals Members requested that invitation to any 
events held in the Outer South area should be extended to all Outer 
South Councillors and schools.  

 It was not felt that the funding should be used to support the trip to 
Colsterdale trip for British Legion Members and Morley Town Council 
representatives.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 20 June 2016

 Extending invitation to events to other groups and members o fthe 
public in the Outer South Area.

 Involvement of other branches of the British Legion within the Outer 
South Area.  

RECOMMENDED – 

(1) Commemorative Events in Morley on 1 July 2016 – That £448 be 
approved with confirmation that all Outer South organisations are 
welcome.

(2) Commemorative events in Morley on 3 July 2016 – That £350 be 
approved with confirmation that all Outer South organisations are 
welcome.

(3) Visit to Colsterdale, North Yorkshire – That this is not supported as it 
did not include all Councillors and communities in the form proposed.

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 20 June 2016.

It was proposed that the September meeting of the Outer South Community 
Committee be held on Monday, 19 September.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report o
[...]
t made at the Annual Council Meeting on the 19th May 2016 
to the position of Outer South Community Committee Chair for the duration of the 
2016/17 municipal year.

Recommendations

5. The Community Committee is recommended to note that Councillor K Bruce  was 
elected as Chair of the Outer South Community Committee for the duration of the 
2016/2017 municipal year at the Annual Council Meeting on 19th May 2016.

Background information

 Not Applicable

Page 6



Report of: South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date: Monday, 20th June 2016          For decision

Outer South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (paragraph 10)
b. Details of funding approved to commemorate the 100th anniversary of the Battle of the 

Somme (paragraph 13)
c. Details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 15, Table 1)
d. Details of Wellbeing and Youth Activities Fund project proposals for consideration and 

approval (paragraphs 16 to 19)
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 22, Table 2)
f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 23)
g. Details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward (paragraph 26, Table 3)
h. Details of the Community Skips position (paragraph 27)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute 
towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An
[...]
£45,800 available to spend. 
Members are asked to note the estimated capital allocation broken down by ward as 
summarised in Table 3.

26.Table 3: Capital Budget Allocation 2016/17

  Ward Split

CAPITAL £
Ardsley & 

Robin Hood
Morley 
North

Morley 
South Rothwell

Balance Remaining (per ward) Sept 2015 £51,499.56 £12,122.55 £15,523.64 £12,469.55 £11,383.82
Churwell Environmental Volunteers £1,743.26 £1,743.26
Rothwell Skate Park £10,000.00 £10,000.00
Churwell Park CCTV £3,062.40 £3062.40
Morley Town Hall Kitchen £2,378.25 £1,189.13 £1,189.13
Balance Remaining (per ward) Oct 2015 £34,315.65 £12,122.55 £9,528.86 £11,280.43 £1,383.82
Capital Injection - Oct 2015 - Mar 2016 £11,484.35 £2,871.09 £2,871.09 £2,871.09 £2,871.09
Balance Remaining (per ward) Apr 2016 £45,800.00 £14,993.64 £12,399.94 £14,151.51 £4,254.91

Page 15



Community Skips Update

27.The following table outlines the Outer South Community Skips approved so far. Of the 
£1,200.00 ring fenced for Community Skips, the Outer South Community Committee has a 
total of £850.00 available to spend. Members are asked to note the Community Skips 
allocation broken down by ward and summarised below:

Location of Skip Date Amount Morley 
North 

 Morley 
South 

Rothwell Ardsley & 
Robin Hood

The Pastures, Rothwell
(May Day Event)

29th April 2016 £175.00 £175.00 

Springhead Park
(Rothwell Carnival)

8th July 2016 £175.00   £175.00 

 £350.00 £350.00

Conclusion

28.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

Recommendations

29.Members are asked to note the contents of the report and:

a. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (paragraph 10)
b. Note details of funding approved to commemorate the 100th anniversary of the Battle of 

the Somme (paragraph 13)
c. Note details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 15, Table 1)
d. Note details of Wellbeing project proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 

16 to 19)
e. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects agreed to date including 

projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 22, Table 2)
f. Note details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 23)
g. Note details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward (paragraph 26, Table 3)
h. Note details of the Community Skips position (paragraph 27)

Page 16



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date: Monday, 20th June 2016 For decision

Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17

Purpose of report

1. This report presents the Outer South Community Committee (OSCC) Forward Plan for 
2016/17. It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out proposals for 
workshop themes and topics. It also highlights the work of the Community Committee 
Champions and the work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council 
Constitution and associated delegations which are managed through its sub group 
structure. 

Background information

2. Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 
how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are 
efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are 
required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose.
 

3. In order to give local citizens a greater say in Council affairs, Community Committees 
were established to represent all areas of the City. The Constitution states that the 
Executive make arrangements for the discharge of some functions for which the 
Executive is responsible for by Community Committees. The Executive has identified a 
number of functions that Community Committee can make decisions on however the 
Executive remains ultimately responsible for these services an
[...]
214727)

Date: 20th June 2016      For decision

Title: Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations 

1. Purpose of Report

To make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups 
for 2016/17.

 
2. Main Issues 

Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies elsewhere on the 
Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked to make nominations to each 
of the Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups for 2016/17. The 2015/16 
representatives are shown below:

 
Sub Group Number of 

Elected Members
Current Appointees

Environmental Sub Group 4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Shirley Varley
Cllr Robert Finnigan
Cllr Karen Renshaw

Children & Families Sub Group 4 Cllr Bob Gettings (Chair)
Cllr Karen Bruce
Cllr Karen Renshaw
Cllr Judith Elliott

Community Centres Sub Group 4 Cllr Bob Gettings (Chair)
Cllr David Nagle
Cllr Lisa Mulherin
Cllr Judith Elliott

Older Person’s Working Group 4 Cllr Karen Renshaw (Chair)
Cllr Lisa Mulherin
Cllr Shirley Varley
Cllr Karen Bruce

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



3. Recommendation 

Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer South 
Community Committee Sub Groups. 

Page 24



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Outer South Community Committee – Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley 
North, Morley South and Rothwell

Report author: Andy Booth

Date: 20 June 2016 For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017

Purpose of report

1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to make appointments to the 
following, as appropriate:-
 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1;
 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;
 Community Committee Champions, as listed; and
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.

Main issues

1. Outside Bodies

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 
delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 are 
those organisation
[...]
g people and residents to make decisions.
 An annual review of infrastructure priorities.

4.  Membership

Core Members 
Ward Members as nominated by Community Committee
Area Planning Officer
Relevant Area Officer

Advisory Members
Key officers with infrastructure and other specialist knowledge: Highways, Parks and Countryside, 
Schools Admissions, Sport and Active Lifestyles, Finance

Key local stakeholders: representatives from neighbourhood planning groups, town and parish councils, 
lobby groups

Decision Making 
Advisory Members will be nominated by the appropriate body to represent a specific issue/area of interest. They will 
represent and comment on behalf of their organisation. They are appointed because of their level of knowledge and 
experience and will make an important contribution to discussions, help inform decisions, and contribute to meeting 
identified objectives.

Chair: Chair of the Community Committee

Ward Members: One councillor from each ward.

Page 54



Report of: Martin Dean, Area Leader, South Area Support Team

Report to: Outer South Community Committee, Ardsley & Robin Hood, 
Morley North & Morley South, Rothwell

Report author: James Turner (07843080216)

Date: 20 June 2016 To note 

Outer South Community Committee Briefing 
Neighbourhood Teams – June 2016

1. Purpose of report

1.1.This report highlights steps taken to provide an integrated service for District 
Nursing, Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based Social 
Work which formerly operated operated to geographical populations with therapy 
services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

2. Leeds Neighbourhood Model

2.1.The reasons for integrating are well documented: 

 Better joined up care for the Citizens of Leeds
 A reduction in unplanned admissions into acute care
 Smoother discharge pathways
 Supporting people for longer in a community setting
 Government policy including The Care Act

3. Previous model

3.1.Formerly s
[...]
mes. 

Page 57



7.3.Social Care intervention brokered by health colleagues will allow services to be put 
in place to support independence rather than to reactively manage emergencies. 

7.4.Better and more systematic use of third sector and community services will continue 
to sustain independence and promote an asset-based approach.

8. Recommendations

8.1.That Elected Members note the above update.

8.2.That Elected Members note the desire to return to the Community Committee 
Chairs Forum in July with a summary of this round of updates and also a proposal 
to open discussions about the possibility of holding Integration Workshops involving 
members, citizens, health and adult social care professionals, volunteer and third 
sector representatives and other partners.  

Page 58



Rothwell Leisure Centre, Wakefield Rd, Oulton,  LS26 8EL 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 May 2016
	8 Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2016/2017
	9 Outer South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report
	10 Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17
	11 Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations
	12 Community Committee Appointments
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2016-17

	13 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	14 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	OS Update 200616 Newsletter Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 OS Update Report draft CIL TOR

	15 Outer South Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - June 2016
	 Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, R Finnigan, 
B Gettings, T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley

1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Elliott and S 
Golton.

3 Minutes - 18 May 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence 
submitted on behalf of Councillor S Varley.

4 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

On this occasion no members of the public were present.

5 Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor informed the Committee of the appointment of 
Councillor Karen Bruce as Chair of the Outer South Community Committee 
for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED – That the appointment of Councillor Karen Bruce as Chair of the 
Outer South Community Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be noted.

6 Outer South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
 Details of funding approved to commemorate the 100th anniversary of 

the Battle of the Somme.
 Details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including 

projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of Wellbeing and Youth Activities Fund project proposals for 

consideration and approval.
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects agreed to date 

including projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of the Small Grants Budget
 Details of Capital Budget Allocation by Ward
 Details of the Community Skips position

The report also made reference to the minimum conditions required for 
delegated decisions to be taken in between meetings and asked whether 
Members wished to consider reviewing this.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to Wellbeing and Youth Activities Fund 
project proposals for consideration.  With regard to the application from West 
Leeds Activity Centre for an Autumn, Winter & Spring Activity Programme, 
Members were informed that:

 There was demand for the project.
 The project was approved by Youth Matters group and would be 

carried out in conjunction with the Youth Service.
 The project would provide activities not available in the Outer South 

Area as well as the possibility of providing some activities within the 
area.

 No funding was available from schools to support the project.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that young people to be 
involved in the activities would be identified through the Youth Service and 
Schools and the activities would be aimed at 11 to 17 year olds. 
Members requested detailed interim reports on the project including numbers 
of young people supported from each of the Outer South wards. It was 
reported that Councillor Golton had submitted an objection to the proposal. 
Members requested feedback on the scheme.

Further attention was brought to remaining budgets for Wellbeing, Capital and 
Youth Activities Funds and small grants and community skips spending.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the minimum conditions required for delegated decisions to be 
taken in between meetings, be noted.

(2) That the Wellbeing budget position be noted.
(3) That details of funding approved to commemorate the 100th 

anniversary of the Battle of the Somme be noted.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

(4) That details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date 
including projects agreed by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.

(5) That the following Wellbeing projects be approved:
o No Cold Calling Zones - £1,000
o Litter bin on Main Street, East Ardsley - £220
o Litter Bin for Albert Road, Morley - £220
o Autumn, Winter & Spring Activity Programme - £4,780

(6) That details of Youth Activities Fund (YAF) projects agreed to date 
including projects agreed by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.

(7) That the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(8) That the Capital Budget Allocation be noted.
(9) That the Community Skips Budget be noted.

7 Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan 2016/17 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented the Community 
Committee’s Forward Plan for 2016/17.  It detailed the Community Committee 
meeting dates and set out proposals for workshop themes and topics.  It also 
highlighted the work of the Community Committee Champions and the work of 
the Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and 
associated delegations which are managed through its sub group structure.

Members’ attention was brought to appendices to the report which highlighted 
future workshop discussions and sub group meeting dates.

Discussion included a suggestion that the Community Committee considered 
a consultation as part of a wider integrated transport system for the city. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

8 Outer South Community Committee Sub Group Nominations 

The report of the South East Area Leader sought nominations to the 
Community Committee Sub Groups for 2016/17.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to sub groups for 
2016/17:

Sub Group Number of 
Elected Members

Appointees

Environmental Sub Group 4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Robert Finnigan
Cllr Karen Renshaw
Cllr Shirley Varley

Children & Families Sub 
Group

4 Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Judith Elliott
Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Lisa Mulherin

Community Centres Sub 
Group

4 Cllr David Nagle (Chair)
Cllr Judith Elliott



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Lisa Mulherin

Older Person’s Working 
Group

4 Cllr Karen Renshaw (Chair)
Cllr Karen Bruce
Cllr Shirley Varley
Morley North (TBC)

9 Community Committee Appointments 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the Community 
Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; Community 
Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate 
Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to determine 
the appointments to these groups and organisations.
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:
 
Outside Bodies:
 
Morley Town Centre Management Board 
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Judith Elliott
Councillor Neil Dawson 

Morley Literature Festival Committee
Councillor Judith Elliott
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Bob Gettings
  
Community Lead Members:
Environment – Councillor Karen Bruce
Community Safety – Councillor Lisa Mulherin 
Children’s Services – Councillor Karen Bruce
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor Neil Dawson
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care –Councillor Karen Renshaw
 
Childrens’ Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
Ardsley and Tingley Cluster – Councillors Karen Renshaw, Judith Elliott and 
Neil Dawson
Morley Cluster – Councillors Shirley Varley, Bob Gettings and Neil Dawson
Rothwell Cluster – Councillors Karen Bruce, Stewart Golton and Lisa Mulherin

Corporate Parenting Board
Councillor Karen Bruce



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

The report of the Chief Officer Housing Management sought nominations from 
the Outer South Community Committee to the Outer South Housing Advisory 
Panel.

Ian Montgomery, Housing Manager, Tenant and Community Involvement 
Team presented the report.

Members were informed of proposed changes to Housing Advisory Panels 
that would now allow the appointment of up to one Member per Ward.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to the Outer South 
Housing Advisory Panel for 2016/17:

 Ardsley & Robin Hood – Councillor Jack Dunn
 Morley North – Councillor Robert Finnigan
 Morley South – Councillor Shirley Varley
 Rothwell – Councillor David Nagle

11 Outer South Community Committee Update Report 

The Area Officer presented a report of the South East Area Leader which 
provided Members with an update of work which the Communities Team had 
been engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee 
and was not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

The following issues were highlighted:

 Young People – Voices and influence of young people – there would 
be an event in October 2016 including an input through the Morley, 
Ardsley & Tingley Cluster Youth Council.

 Battle of the Somme Commemorations – there would be 
representatives from all 17 schools on in the Outer South area.

 Employment Skills and Welfare – Members were informed of upcoming 
events including the marketing event at White Rose on 7 July 2016 and 
the Leeds Hidden Talent Employment Fair on 6 July 2016.

 Environment – There would be a workshop at the Windmill Youth and 
Community Centre on Monday, 11th July 2016, looking at the theme of 
Parks and Open Spaces.

 Health and Wellbeing:
o Leeds Health and Wellbeing Forum meeting of 16 March 2016.
o Funding from the South East CCG area towards the 

continuation of Leeds Let’s Get Active.
o Health Visitors, Rothwell Cluster – there had been difficulties 

due to staff illness but a new Health Visitor was due to be 
appointed

o Social Prescribing – how to identify those with social rather than 
health or medical needs.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

o Information on the work of Leeds West CCG would be included 
in future update reports. 

 Adult Social Care – social isolation and the collaborative work between 
housing and health partners to getting people in more suitable 
accommodation.

 Community Centres – summary of free lettings.
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Members were given an update 

on CIL including allocations to Parish and Town Councils and 
Community Committees.  Further discussion included the following:

o Developing a plan for CIL spending across the Outer South.
o How could the Community Committee influence other spending 

received via CIL.
o CIL balances would be transferred every six months.
o Guidance and clear criteria on CIL spend.
o How to ensure benefits of CIL would be aimed at those 

impacted by development.
o It was proposed that there would be further consideration by the 

CIL Sub Group and a further update to be brought back to the 
Community Committee.

o The group Terms of Reference – open to all Ward Members.
 Update report from the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel
 Third Sector Goes Local event to be held on 22 June 2016.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

12 Outer South Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Teams - 
June 2016 

The report highlighted steps taken to provide an integrated service for District 
Nursing, Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based 
Social Work which formerly operated to geographical populations with therapy 
services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

It was reported that key reasons for the development of Neighbourhood 
Teams and integrated services included reducing the number of unplanned 
hospital admissions, smoother discharge pathways, and providing support for 
people in the community.  Integrated teams also reduced the number of 
referrals for individual patients.

Further to Members’ comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Links to Children’s Clusters – these were generally not involved unless 
it was a family referral – the teams were focussed on adults and older 
people.

 IT systems – issues with the different services and IT systems not 
being compatible.

 Development of the Leeds Care Record.
 Issues with referrals across boundaries into Wakefield and Bradford.
 Links to other community providers and Neighbourhood Networks.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 19th September 2016

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 19 September 2016 at 4.00 p.m.


